CONTRACT FOR FAMILY COURT SERVICES

This contract is entered into this $2^{5^{+}}$ day of September, 1995, by and between the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners ("Commissioners") and the City of Jacksonville/Judicial/FMU ("City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Commissioners have levied a service charge of Forty-Five Dollars (\$45.00) on any petition for a modification of a final judgment of dissolution of marriage filed in Nassau County, pursuant to section 44.108(3), Florida Statutes, to fund Family Court Services in Nassau County; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and provisions set forth in this contract to be kept and performed by each party, it is agreed as follows:

1. TERM OF CONTRACT

This contract shall commence on October 1, 1995 and shall terminate on September 30, 1996.

2. <u>CONTRIBUTION OF SERVICE CHARGE</u>

The Commissioners shall contribute the proceeds collected pursuant to the service charge of \$45.00 levied on any petition for a modification of a final judgment of dissolution of marriage filed in Nassau County to the Fourth Judicial Circuit's Family Mediation Unit Trust Fund, Account Number 957480, for Family Court Services. The Commissioners shall contribute said proceeds once per month, with each month's payment due on the 15th of the subsequent month.

In the event the Family Court Services program is terminated in Nassau County, the City shall reimburse the commissioners the pro rata share of the proceeds paid to the City.

The City will provide a quarterly report to the Commissioners of the services provided

and cost of services to Nassau County for fees paid to the City.

3. ENTIRETY OF CONTRACT

This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be amended,

changed, or supplemented except by agreement in writing signed by all parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract the day and year first

above written.

MILNESSELH:

Chairman, Massau County Board of County
Commissioners

City of Jacksonville/Judicial/EMU